

No. 22-2757

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ZANE CAGLE, individually and in a representative capacity for all
persons identified by RSMo 537.080,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NHC HEALTHCARE-MARYLAND HEIGHTS, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
Case No. 4:21-cv-01431
Hon. Ronnie L. White, U.S.D.J.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Michael E. Campbell
Kristin Arnold
THOMAS LAW OFFICES
2600 Forum Boulevard, Suite B1
Columbia, MO 65203

Adam R. Pulver
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

December 28, 2022

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The PREP Act and the 2020 Declaration.....	3
II. The Federal-State Pandemic Response.....	8
III. NHC’s Inadequate Infection Control Policies and Willis Cagle’s Death.....	10
IV. Procedural History	11
A. State court proceedings	11
B. District court proceedings	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. The lack of complete diversity among named defendants means there is no diversity jurisdiction.....	19
II. The PREP Act does not completely preempt Mr. Cagle’s claims.....	23
A. Mr. Cagle’s claims are not within the ambit of the PREP Act.	24
1. The PREP Act applies only to claims alleging that the use or administration of a covered countermeasure caused injury to an individual.	27

2. Administrative authority does not suggest that the PREP Act applies.	33
B. The PREP Act does not completely preempt negligence claims relating to the administration or use of covered countermeasures.....	38
1. The PREP Act does not entirely displace state law.	40
2. The PREP Act does not provide a federal cause of action for negligence-based claims.....	42
3. No deference is owed to administrative views as to whether the statute provides for complete preemption.	49
III. There is no <i>Grable</i> jurisdiction.	51
IV. NHC is not entitled to invoke federal-officer removal jurisdiction.....	55
A. NHC was not acting under federal officer direction.	55
B. There is no connection between NHC’s negligence and official authority.....	59
C. NHC lacks a colorable federal defense.	60
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	40, 46, 47
<i>Allison v. Shelton</i> , 2022 WL 4245535 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2022)	23
<i>Arbor Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. Hendrix</i> , 875 S.E.2d 392 (Ga. Ct. App. 2022).....	26, 53
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	40
<i>Bates v. Mo. & N. Ark. R. Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	39, 40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Brake v. Reser’s Fine Foods, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 213013 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 28, 2009)	23
<i>Breitweiser v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 6322625 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2015).....	23
<i>Buhlig v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 2022 WL 4534445 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 20, 2022)	38
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 730 (8th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	53
<i>Cent. Iowa Power Coop. v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009).....	52, 54
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	27

<i>Dominguez-Herrera v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 411 (8th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Dorsett v. Highlands Lake Ctr., LLC</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (M.D. Fla. 2021)	38, 41
<i>Dupervil v. Alliance Health Ops., LLC</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2021), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 2022 WL 3756009 (2d Cir. Aug. 1, 2022)	26
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	53
<i>Fisher v. Rome Ctr. LLC</i> , 2022 WL 16949603 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2022)	38
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graves v. 3M Co.</i> , 17 F.4th 764 (8th Cir. 2021)	59
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P'ship v. Essar Steel Minn. LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2016).....	51
<i>Griffioen v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry. Co.</i> , 785 F.3d 1182 (8th Cir. 2015).....	24, 43, 44, 48
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	51, 54
<i>Gwilt v. Harvard Sq. Retirement & Assisted Living</i> , 537 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Colo. 2021)	26, 41
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>Johnson v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5442752 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 30, 2013)	23
<i>Johnson v. MFA Petroleum Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 243 (8th Cir. 2012).....	39, 40

<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	35
<i>Krakovski v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 973 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2020)	42, 44, 45, 48, 49
<i>Leroy v. Hume</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	50
<i>In re Levy</i> , 52 F.4th 244 (5th Cir. 2022)	1, 20, 21, 22
<i>Lincoln Property Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005)	19, 22
<i>Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	26
<i>Mackey v. Tower Hill Rehab., LLC</i> , 569 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	37
<i>Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehab. Ctr. I</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.N.J. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Mancinelli v. Hillcrest Millard, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3009750 (D. Neb. May 19, 2022)	38
<i>Manyweather v. Woodlawn Manor, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 237 (5th Cir. 2022)	26, 28
<i>Martin v. Petersen Health Ops., LLC</i> , 37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Petersen Health Ops., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4313604 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Massamore v. RBRC, Inc.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 594 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2022)	38

<i>Matthews v. Centrus Energy Corp.</i> , 15 F.4th 714 (6th Cir. 2021)	41
<i>Estate of McCaleb v. AG Lynwood, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 911951(C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021)	35
<i>Mitchell v. Advanced HCS, L.L.C.</i> , 28 F.4th 580 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Kansas City Pub. Schs.</i> , 828 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2016).....	52
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. Rutherford</i> , 605 F.3d 483 (8th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. C & W Enterp., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2007).....	53
<i>Payich v. GGNSC Omaha Oak Grove, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1416693 (D. Neb. Apr. 24, 2012)	22
<i>Pecherski v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 1156 (8th Cir. 1981).....	1, 21, 22, 23
<i>Pirotte v. HCP Prairie Village KS OPCO, LLC</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (D. Kan. 2022)	26
<i>Pullman Co. v. Jenkins</i> , 305 U.S. 534 (1939).....	1, 20, 22
<i>Richardson v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2 F.4th 1063 (8th Cir. 2021)	44
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	42
<i>Roderick v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 6337496 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2021)	26
<i>Ruiz v. ConAgra Foods Packaged Foods, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3056275 (E.D. Wisc. July 20, 2021).....	26

<i>Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC</i> , 27 F.4th 679 (9th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 2022 WL 17085186 (Nov. 21, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanzone v. Mercy Health</i> , 954 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	37
<i>Spreitzer Props., LLC v. Travelers Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 1137091 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 18, 2022).....	23
<i>Stone v. Long Beach Healthcare Ctr., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1163572 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2021).....	50
<i>Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Taylor v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 1640372 (E.D. Mo. May 24, 2022).....	23
<i>Testa v. Broomall Operating Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3563616 (E.D. Pa. 2022).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Pomona Healthcare & Wellness Ctr.</i> , 2022 WL 845349 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2022).....	55
<i>Tillman v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 842600 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 5, 2021).....	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	36
<i>Walsh v. SSC Westchester Operating Co.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 737 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	26
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	2, 16, 55, 56, 57
<i>Whitehead v. Pine Haven Operating LLC</i> , 75 Misc. 3d 985 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022).....	26, 53

<i>Woods v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.</i> , 833 F. App'x 754 (10th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Yarnell v. Clinton No. 1, Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 3d 432 (W.D. Mo. 2022).....	26, 38

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	13, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	21, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	1, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....	1, 13, 15, 20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	21, 22, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)(1).....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2).....	1, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	2, 13, 55
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	1
42 U.S.C. § 239a(f)(2).....	45
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(d)(3)(A)	57
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(d)(3)(A)	57
Air Transportation Safety and System Stabilization Act, Pub. L. No. 107–42, 115 Stat. 230 (2001)	46
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 3103, 134 Stat. 281, 361 (2020)	31, 32
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	40, 47

Federal Courts Jurisdiction & Venue Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, Title I, § 103, 125 Stat. 758, 759.....	22
Federal Railroad Safety Act, former 45 U.S.C. § 421 <i>et seq.</i> (repealed)	40
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	40
Interstate Comm. Comm’n Termination Act, 49 U.S.C. § 10501(b).....	24, 46, 48
Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100–702, Title X, § 1016(a), 102 Stat. 4642, 4669	22
Labor Management Relations Act § 301(a), 29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	40
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 85–86	40, 41
Price-Anderson Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh)	41
Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act 42 U.S.C. §§ 247d-6d & 247d-6e.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)	41
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(3).....	4, 28
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(5).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1).....	3, 36
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(7).....	37

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)	45
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A)(i).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(2)(A)	37
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)	41, 45, 49
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)	5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(2)	5, 41
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(3)(A)	29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)(A)–(D).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(2)(B)(iii)	58
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(6).....	59
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(8)(A).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(4)	45
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	40, 44, 49
R.S. Mo. § 537.021	11
 Federal Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 483.80.....	57

Other Federal Administrative Materials

Centers for Disease Control, Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Preparedness Checklist for Nursing Homes and other Long-Term Care Settings (Mar. 13, 2020),	8, 9
Centers for Disease Control and Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, COVID-19 Long-Term Care Facility Guidance (Apr. 2, 2020).....	8
¹ Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Ref: QSO-20-28-NH, Nursing Home Five Star Quality Rating System updates, Nursing Home Staff Counts, and Frequently Asked Questions (Apr. 24, 2020).....	56
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Toolkit on State Actions to Mitigate COVID-19 Prevalence in Nursing Homes (Version 26 Mar. 2022)	9
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Guidance for Use of Certain Industrial Respirators by Health Care Personnel (Mar. 10, 2020)	56
Department of Health and Human Services, Amendment to Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020)	6
Department of Health & Human Services, Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020).....	5
Department of Health and Human Services, Fifth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 7872 (Feb. 2, 2021)	50
Department of Health and Human Services, Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020)	6, 33, 34

Department of Health and Human Services, Office of General Counsel

Advisory Opinion 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021)..... 7, 34, 49

Advisory Opinion 20-04 (Oct. 22, 2020)
(as modified Oct. 23, 2020) 7

State Materials

Mo. Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs., Health Update: Criteria to
Guide Evaluation and Laboratory Testing for COVID-19
(Mar. 24, 2020) 10

Mo. Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs., Interim Guidance for Long Term
Care Facilities with Confirmed COVID-19 Cases (Apr. 1, 2020) 10

Mo. Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs., Memo from Director Randall
Williams re: COVID-19 Visitor Restrictions (Mar. 13, 2020) 9, 10

Mo. Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs., News Release, DHSS Director
Williams meets at White House to discuss federal, state and local
health officials’ strategic alignment on COVID-19 (Feb. 27, 2020)..... 9

Other Authorities

Administer, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, 28

Cong. Res. Serv., The PREP Act and COVID-19, Part 1: Statutory
Authority to Limit Liability for Medical Countermeasures
(2022) 3
